In The Supreme Court of the United States

AUSTIN J. BASS,

Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK M. GREVE, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MELISSA ROBERGE*
ALLISON L. BUSSELL
DEPARTMENT OF LAW FOR THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
COUNTY, TENNESSEE
P.O. Box 196300
Nashville, TN 37219
Telephone: (615) 862-6341
Facsimile: (615) 862-6352
melissa.roberge@nashville.gov
allison.bussell@nashville.gov

Counsel for Petitioner *Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Routinely Corrects the Plain Misapplication of the Qualified Immunity Defense, Which Is an Immunity From Suit, and Should Do So Here	2
II. The Sixth Circuit's Heightened Probable Cause Standard—Which Requires an Of- ficer To Ignore Evidence Establishing Prob- able Cause and Give Weight to the Suspect's Explanation—Conflicts With Established Precedent	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pag	e,
CASES	
Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	3
Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	3
City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	5
City of Escondido v. Emmons, 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	5
Courtright v. City of Battle Creek, 839 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2016)	4
District of Columbia v. Wesby, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	7
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	
Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	6
Kaley v. United States, 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	
Kisela v. Hughes, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	5
Logsdon v. Hains, 492 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
Maryland v. Pringle, 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	6
Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	5
Mullenix v. Luna, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	3
Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls, 395 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2005)	
Wesley v. Campbell, 779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015)	4
White v. Pauly, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
US Const amond IV	2
